
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2015 1 Publication Order Number: 
July 2015- Rev. 0 LA4282/D 
 
 

LA4282 

Audio Power Amplifier 

Class AB, 10W × 2-Channel 
 

 

Overview 
The LA4282 is the IC for 2-channel SE power amplifier that is developed for 

TVs and monitors audio system. High power and low distortion are realized. 
This IC incorporate various functions (muting function, and various protection 
circuit) necessary for audio system. 
 

Features 
 High-power 2-channel AF power amplifier 
 Low distortion 
 Minimum number of external parts required (no bootstrap capacitor 

required) 
 Low pop noise at the time of power supply ON/OFF 
 Good ripple rejection (58dB typ) 
 Wide operating voltage range 
 External muting available 
 On-chip protector against abnormality (thermal shutdown, overvoltage) 
 

Typical Applications 

 Home Stereo 

 TV 
 

 

SPECIFICATION 

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS at Ta = 25C  (Note 1) 

Parameter Symbol Conditions Ratings Unit 

Maximum supply voltage VCC max Quiescent 45 V 

Maximum output current IO peak  4 A 

Allowable power dissipation Pd max With heat sink 25 W 

Operating temperature Topr 20 to 75 C 

Storage temperature Tstg 40 to 150 C 

1. Stresses exceeding those listed in the Absolute Maximum Rating table may damage the device. If 
any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality should not be assumed, damage may occur 
and reliability may be affected. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED OPERATING RANGE at Ta = 25C  (Note 2) 

Parameter Symbol Conditions Ratings Unit 

Recommended supply voltage VCC  32 V 

VCC op  10 to 40 V 

Recommended load resistance RL  8 

2. Functional operation above the stresses listed in the Recommended Operating Ranges is not 
implied. Extended exposure to stresses beyond the Recommended Operating Ranges limits may 
affect device reliability. 
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SIP12  26.8 mm x 11.8 mm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDERING INFORMATION 
 
Ordering Code: 

LA4282-E 
 
Package 

SIP12 
(Pb-Free / Halogen Free) 
 

Shipping (Qty / packing) 
20 / Fan-Fold 
 

† For information on tape and reel specifications, 
including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer 
to our Tape and Reel Packaging Specifications 
Brochure, BRD8011/D.  
http://www.onsemi.com/pub_link/Collateral/BRD8011-D.PDF 
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ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at Ta  25C, VC = 32V, RL = 8Ω, f = 1kHz, Rg = 600Ω, See Test Circuit.  (Note3) 

Parameter Symbol Conditions 
Ratings 

Unit 
min typ max 

Quiescent current ICCO (1) Quiescent 30 60 100 mA 

ICCO (2) Muting switch On 30 56 100 mA 

Voltage gain VG  38 40 42 dB 

Voltage gain difference VG   1.5 dB 

Output power PO (1) THD = 1% 9.0 10.0  W 

PO (2) THD = 3% 10.0 11.5  W 

Total harmonic distortion THD PO = 2W 0.05 0.20 % 

Output noise voltage VNO Rg = 10k, BW = 20Hz to 20kHz 0.25 1.0 mV 

Ripple rejection SVRR Rg = 10k, fR = 100Hz, VR = 0dBm 45 58  dB 

Crosstalk CT Rg = 10k 45 60  dB 

Muting VO (MT) Muting switch On, VIN = 5dBm  35 dBm 

3. Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted. Product performance may 
not be indicated by the Electrical Characteristics if operated under different conditions. 

 
  
 
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS 
unit : mm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

SIP12 26.8x11.8 / SIP12H
CASE 127AM
ISSUE A
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Pin Assignment and Block Diagram 
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Test Circuit 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MT/SW

10

11

12

9

7

3

5

6

4

1

2
C9

C4

C3

C2

C1

input2

input1

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

C6
RL
8Ω

RL
8Ω

+

VCC

+

-

CH1

-

+

CH2

*Polyester film capacitor

*

*

8

56kΩ

C8
0.1μF

R2
2.2Ω

R1
2.2Ω
C7
0.1μF

1000μF/25V

1000μF/25V

C5
100μF/25V

4.7μF

4.7μF

100μF

100μF

C10
470μF/50V



LA4282 

www.onsemi.com 
5 

  

 

20 30 50
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

0 10 40

14

16

18
PO -- VCC

TH
D

 =
 1

0% 3%

1%

Supply voltage, VCC -- V

O
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

, P
O

 --
 W

JK428204

RL = 8Ω
f = 1kHz 
Dual Operation

Frequency, f -- Hz JK428206
1k 10k 100k

0

2

4

6

8

10

10 2 3 5 100

12

14

16
PO -- f

THD = 10%

3%

1%

O
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

, P
O

 --
 W

7 2 3 5 7 2 3 5 7 2 3 5 7

VCC = 32V
RL = 8Ω
Dual Operation

-50 -40 0
-120

-100

-80

-60

-40

-20

-70 -60 -10-20-30

0

20

40
VO -- VIN

Input voltage, VIN -- dBm

O
ut

pu
t s

ig
na

l l
ev

el
, V

O
 --

 d
B

m

JK428208

THD = 10%

Noise level Mute ON

VCC = 32V
f = 1kHz

Mute OFF (RL = 8Ω)

RL = 100Ω

RL = 8Ω

2 3 5 7 10 2 3
0.01

3

2

5

0.1

2

1.0

3

5

2

0.1 2 3 5 7 1.0

10

3

5

2
THD -- PO

Output power, PO -- W

To
ta

l h
ar

m
on

ic
 d

is
to

rt
io

n,
 T

H
D

 --
 %

JK428210

10Hz

1kHz

f = 10kHz

VCC = 32V
RL = 8Ω
Dual Operation

5 7 100 2 3 5 7 1000
5

0.1

2

3

2

1.0

5

3

3 5 7 10 2 3

10

5

2

3

5
PO -- VIN

Input voltage, VIN -- mV

O
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

, P
O

 --
 W

JK428209

f = 1kHz 

THD = 10%

32V
30V

VCC = 35V

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16
PO -- f

THD = 3%

1%

Frequency, f -- Hz

O
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

, P
O

 --
 W

JK428207
1k 10k 100k10 2 3 5 1007 2 3 5 7 2 3 5 7 2 3 5 7

VCC = 32V
RL = 8Ω
VG = 34dΒ
Dual Operation

PO -- VCC

O
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

, P
O

 --
 W

10 20 40
0

2

4

6

8

0 30

10

12

14

Supply voltage, VCC -- V JK428205

TH
D

 =
 1

0%
3%

RL = 4Ω
f = 1kHz
Dual Operation

5

3

2

7

5

3

2

7

5

3

2

0.1

1.0

10 2 3 5 2 3 5 2 3 5 2 3 5100 1k 10k 100k

THD -- f 

Frequency, f -- Hz

To
ta

l h
ar

m
on

ic
 d

is
to

rt
io

n,
 T

H
D

 --
 %

JK428211

2W

VCC = 32V
RL = 8Ω
Dual Operation

PO = 4W



LA4282 

www.onsemi.com 
6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 1k 2 3 5 10k 2 100k
-10

-2

-4

-6

-8

2 3 5 100 2 3 3 5

0

2
Response -- f

Frequency, f -- Hz

R
es

po
ns

e 
--

 d
B

JK428212

VCC = 32V
VO = 0dBm
RL = 8Ω
VG = 40dB / 1kHz

50
0

2

4

6

8

10

0 10 20 30 40

12

14
PO -- VCC

TH
D

 =
 1

0%

3%
1%

Supply voltage, VCC -- V

O
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

, P
O

 --
 W

JK428214

f = 1kHz
RL = 16Ω
Dual Operation

5 7 10 25 7 0.1 1.02 3 5 72 3 3 5

Pd -- PO

Output power, PO -- W

A
ll

ow
ab

le
 p

ow
er

 d
is

si
pa

ti
on

, P
d 

--
 W

JK428216

V CC
 = 35V

32V

25V

30V

20V

THD = 10%

2

3

5

7

2

3

5

1.0

10

f = 1kHz
Dual Operation
RL = 4Ω

5 100k10k1k 22 352 3 52 3 3 5

VNO -- Rg

O
ut

pu
t n

oi
se

 v
ol

ta
ge

, V
N

O
 --

 m
V

JK428218

FILTER-OUT

FILTER-IN

7

5

0.1

1.0

2

3

5

2

3

5

7

Signal source resistance, Rg -- Ω

VCC = 32V
RL = 8Ω
BW = 20Hz to 20kHz

55 77 0.1 1.02 3 5 72 3 10

VRO -- VR

Ripple voltage, VR -- Vrms

O
ut

pu
t r

ip
pl

e 
vo

lt
ag

e,
 V

R
O

 --
 m

V
m

s

JK428219

7

5

0.1

1.0

2

3

5

2

3

5

7
Rg = 10kΩ

Rg = 0

VCC = 32V
RL = 8Ω

5 7 10 25 7 0.1 1.02 3 5 72 3 3 5

Pd -- PO

Output power, PO -- W

A
ll

ow
ab

le
 p

ow
er

 d
is

si
pa

ti
on

, P
d 

--
 W

JK428217

VCC = 40V

35V

32V

30V

25V

THD = 10%

2

3

5

7

2

3

5

1.0

10

f = 1kHz
Dual Operation
RL = 16Ω

5 7 10 2

2

3

5

7

2

3

5

1.0

10

5 7 0.1 1.02 3 5 72 3 3 5

Pd -- PO 

Output power, PO -- W

A
ll

ow
ab

le
 p

ow
er

 d
is

si
pa

ti
on

, P
d 

--
 W

JK428215

VCC = 40V

35V

32V

30V

25V

THD = 10%

f = 1kHz
Dual Operation
RL = 8Ω

5 7 10 2
2

3

5

2

3

5

2

3

5

0.1

1.0

5 7 0.1 1.02 3 5 72 3 3 5

ICC -- PO

Output power, PO -- W

C
ur

re
nt

 d
is

si
pa

ti
on

, I
C

C
 --

 A

JK428213

VCC = 32V
Dual Operation

RL = 4Ω 8Ω

16Ω



LA4282 

www.onsemi.com 
7 

ON Semiconductor and the ON logo are registered trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC (SCILLC) or its subsidiaries in the United States
and/or other countries. SCILLC owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of
SCILLC’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf . SCILLC reserves the right to make changes without
further notice to any products herein. SCILLC makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose,
nor does SCILLC assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including
without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in SCILLC data sheets and/or specifications can
and do vary in different applications and actual performance may vary over time. All operating parameters, including “Typicals” must be validated for each
customer application by customer’s technical experts. SCILLC does not convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others. SCILLC products are
not designed, intended, or authorized for use as components in systems intended for surgical implant into the body, or other applications intended to support or
sustain life, or for any other application in which the failure of the SCILLC product could create a situation where personal injury or death may occur. Should
Buyer purchase or use SCILLC products for any such unintended or unauthorized application, Buyer shall indemnify and hold SCILLC and its officers,
employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, and distributors harmless against all claims, costs, damages, and expenses, and reasonable attorney fees arising out of,
directly or indirectly, any claim of personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized use, even if such claim alleges that SCILLC was
negligent regarding the design or manufacture of the part. SCILLC is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer. This literature is subject to all
applicable copyright laws and is not for resale in any manner.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 10 20 30 40 50

VRO -- VCC

Supply voltage, VCC -- V

O
ut

pu
t r

ip
pl

e 
vo

lt
ag

e,
 V

R
O

 --
 m

V

JK428220

VR = 0.775Vrms (0dBm)

0.245Vrms (−10dBm)

10

1.0

100

2

3

5

2

3

5

2

3

5

10 2 53 2 53 2 53 2 53100 1k 10k 100k

CT -- f

Frequency, f -- Hz

C
ro

ss
ta

lk
, C

.T
 --

 d
B

JK428221

10

20

30

40

50

60

80

70

0

Rg = 10kΩ
fR = 100Hz 

CH1  CH2

CH2 CH1

VCC = 32V
RL = 8Ω
Rg = 10kΩ
VO = 0dBm



X-ON Electronics
 
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
 
Click to view similar products for Audio Amplifiers category:
 
Click to view products by  ON Semiconductor manufacturer:  
 
Other Similar products are found below :  

LV47002P-E  NCP2811AFCT1G  NCP2890AFCT2G  SSM2377ACBZ-R7  IS31AP4915A-QFLS2-TR  NCP2820FCT2G  TDA1591T 

TDA7563AH  SSM2529ACBZ-R7  MAX9890AETA+T  TS2012EIJT  NCP2809BMUTXG  NJW1157BFC2  SSM2375CBZ-REEL7 

IS31AP4996-GRLS2-TR  STPA002OD-4WX  NCP2823BFCT1G  MAX9717DETA+T  MAX9717CETA+T  MAX9724AEBC+TG45 

LA4450L-E  IS31AP2036A-CLS2-TR  MAX9723DEBE+T  TDA7563ASMTR  AS3561-DWLT  SSM2517CBZ-R7  MP1720DH-12-LF-P 

SABRE9601K  THAT1646W16-U  MAX98396EWB+  PAM8965ZLA40-13  BD37532FV-E2  BD5638NUX-TR  BD37512FS-E2  BD37543FS-

E2  BD3814FV-E2  TPA3140D2PWPR  TS2007EIJT  IS31AP2005-DLS2-TR  SSM2518CPZ-R7  AS3410-EQFP-500  FDA4100LV 

MAX98306ETD+T  TS4994EIJT  NCP2820FCT1G  NCP2823AFCT2G  NCS2211MNTXG  CPA2233CQ16-A1  OPA1604AIPWR 

OPA1612AQDRQ1  

https://www.x-on.com.au/category/semiconductors/integrated-circuits-ics/audio-ics/audio-amplifiers
https://www.x-on.com.au/manufacturer/onsemiconductor
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/lv47002pe
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncp2811afct1g
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncp2890afct2g
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/analogdevices/ssm2377acbzr7
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/issi/is31ap4915aqfls2tr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncp2820fct2g
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/philips/tda1591t
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/tda7563ah
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/analogdevices/ssm2529acbzr7
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max9890aetat
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/ts2012eijt
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncp2809bmutxg
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/nisshinbo/njw1157bfc2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/analogdevices/ssm2375cbzreel7
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/issi/is31ap4996grls2tr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/stpa002od4wx
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncp2823bfct1g
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max9717detat
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max9717cetat
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max9724aebctg45
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/la4450le
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/issi/is31ap2036acls2tr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max9723debet
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/tda7563asmtr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/ams/as3561dwlt
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/analogdevices/ssm2517cbzr7
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/monolithicpowersystems/mp1720dh12lfp
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/esstech/sabre9601k
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/that/that1646w16u
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max98396ewb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/diodesincorporated/pam8965zla4013
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/bd37532fve2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/bd5638nuxtr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/bd37512fse2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/bd37543fse2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/bd37543fse2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/bd3814fve2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/texasinstruments/tpa3140d2pwpr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/ts2007eijt
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/issi/is31ap2005dls2tr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/analogdevices/ssm2518cpzr7
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/ams/as3410eqfp500
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/fda4100lv
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max98306etdt
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/ts4994eijt
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncp2820fct1g
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncp2823afct2g
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/onsemiconductor/ncs2211mntxg
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/chiphom/cpa2233cq16a1
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/texasinstruments/opa1604aipwr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/texasinstruments/opa1612aqdrq1

